

## CAMP ORDERS SERIES 2012 SGT. WILLIAM PITTENGER CAMP NO. 21 DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA AND PACIFIC SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR



# ORDERS OF CAMP COMMANDER JERRY R. SAYRE, PDC

Camp Order No. 1 — Passing of Brother Natoa "Nate" Dorn2
Camp Order No. 2 — Passing of Brother Robert L. Dodge

## CAMP ORDER No. 1 Series 2012

#### PASSING OF BROTHER NATOA "NATE" DORN

By the authority vested in me as Commander of the Sgt. William Pittenger Camp No. 21, by the Camp Bylaws, Department of California and Pacific Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: It is with a sad heart that I must inform the Camp that earlier this week, Brother Nate Dorn of the Sgt Wm. Pittenger Camp 21, passed away after suffering a heart attack. Brother Dorn served his Camp, faithfully, from afar for six years.

Section 2: The Camp Charter is to be draped in black for a period of thirty (30) days.

<u>Section 3</u>: All Camp Brothers are respectfully directed to attach a black mourning ribbon to their membership badge (pursuant to C&R, Article III, Sec. 9) for a period of thirty (30) days.

Section 4: The Sgt Wm. Pittenger Camp 21 extends its sincere condolences to the family of Brother Dorn and to the Brothers of this Camp.

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this 5th day of February in the year of our Lord two thousand twelve, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-sixth, in the Town of Fallbrook, County of San Diego, State of California by Jerry R. Sayre, Commander of the Sgt Wm. Pittenger Camp 21, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

(CAMP SEAL)

By Order of: /s/ Jerry R. Sayre, PDC

Camp Commander Sgt. William Pittenger Camp No. 21

ATTEST:

By: /s/ John May Camp Secretary

## CAMP ORDER No. 2 Series 2012

#### PASSING OF BROTHER ROBERT L. DODGE

By the authority vested in me as Commander of the Sgt. William Pittenger Camp No. 21, by the Camp Bylaws, Department of California and Pacific Bylaws, the National Constitution and Regulations, and National Policies, it is hereby ordered as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: Brothers, it is with deepest sympathy and a heavy heart that I report the death of Camp Brother, Col. Robert L. Dodge. Col. Dodge passed away on 18 Nov 2012.

<u>Section 2</u>: Brother Dodge was held in the highest regard in this and several other organizations to which he was a member. A WWII veteran, he served in Europe as a B-17 Pilot, he is survived by his wife of 62 years, Hilda.

<u>Section 3</u>: It is ordered that the Camp Charter and membership badges be draped in black for a period 30 days from the date of this General Order.

The foregoing Camp Order is proclaimed this 25th day of November in the year of our Lord two thousand twelve, and of the Independence of the United States of America the two hundred thirty-seventh, in the Town of Fallbrook, County of San Diego, State of California by Jerry R. Sayre, Commander of the Sgt Wm. Pittenger Camp 21, Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War.

(CAMP SEAL)

By Order of: /s/ Jerry R. Sayre, PDC

Camp Commander Sgt. William Pittenger Camp No. 21

ATTEST:

By: /s/ John May Camp Secretary